*AMENDED**

AGENDA
CITY OF LEXINGTON
PUBLIC HEARING
&

AGENDA
CITY OF LEXINGTON
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
SEPTEMBER 15, 2022—-7:00 P.M.
9180 LEXINGTON AVENUE

1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

2. CALL TO ORDER: — Mayor Murphy
A Roll Call - Council Members: DeVries, Harris, Winge and Benson

3. CITIZENS FORUM
This is a portion of the Council meeting where individuals will be allowed to address the
Council on subjects which are not a part of the meeting agenda. Persons wishing to
speak may be required to complete a sign-up sheet and give it to a staff person at the
meeting. The Council may take action or reply at the time of the statement or may give
direction to staff for future action based on the concerns expressed.

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA WITH CHANGES AND CORRECTIONS

5. CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT UPDATE
District Administrator Jeffrey Holmberg

PUBLIC HEARING

6. CALL TO ORDER: — Mayor Murphy
A. Roll Call - Council Members: DeVries, Harris, Winge and Benson

PUBLIC HEARINGS:

All Public Hearings are held as a separate item of business on the agenda. Public Hearings
are your opportunity to tell the Council how you think the Council should deal with an
issue and why you feel that way. Occasionally, the process leading to the Public Hearing
has included neighborhood meetings and review by one of the city’s citizen’s advisory
committees. In these cases, it is the Council’s intent that you have your questions answered
in these neighborhood and advisory committee meetings and reserve the Public Hearing



for statements rather than questions. If new information emerges at the Public Hearings,
questions about this information will be allowed. Persons wishing to speak during hearings
must complete a sign-up sheet and give it to a staff person prior to the start of the meeting.

A PUBLIC HEARING #1: THE CITY COUNCIL WILL TAKE COMMENTS
ON SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ROLL FOR JOINT PROJECT WITH BLAINE -
HAMLINE AVENUE pp. 1

1. ADJOURN PUBLIC HEARING

B.  PUBLIC HEARING #2: THE CITY COUNCIL WILL TAKE COMMENTS
ON SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ROLL FOR PROJECT - NORTH HIGHWAY
DRIVE pp. 2-5

8. ADJOURN PUBLIC HEARING

REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING

9. LETTERS AND COMMUNICATIONS:
A Centennial Lakes Police Department Media Reports — 8-10 through 9-6, 2022 pp. 6-25

B. Council Workshop meeting minutes — August 18, 2022 pp. 26

Consent Agenda:

The Consent Agenda covers routine administrative matters. These items are not
discussed, and are approved in their entirety pursuant to the recommendations on the staff
reports. A Council Member or citizen may ask that an item be moved from the Consent
Agenda to the end of section 7 of the agenda in order to be discussed and receive separate
action.

10. CONSENT ITEMS:

A Recommendation to Approve Council Minutes:
Council Meeting — August 18, 2022 pp. 27-30
Council Meeting — September 1, 2022 pp. 31-32
B. Recommendation to Approve Claims and Bills: pp. 33-44

Check #’s 49376 through 49429
Check #’s 14448 through 14470

C. Financial Reports

e Cash Balances pp. 45
e Fund Summary — Budget to Actual pp. 46-47



Action Items:

These items are intended primarily for Council discussion and action. It is up to the
discretion of the Mayor as to what, if any, public comment will be heard on these items.
Persons wishing to speak on discussion items must complete a sign-up sheet and give it
to a staff person at the meeting.

11. ACTION ITEMS:

A.
B.

Recommendation to approve 2023 Centennial Lakes Police Department Budget pp. 48-53
Recommendation to approve Resolution NO. 22-28 A Resolution Certifying

Proposed Tax Levy Requirements For 2023 To Anoka County For Collectionpp. 54
Recommendation to approve Resolution NO. 22-29 A Resolution approving

Special Assessment Roll For Hamline Avenue Joint Project pp. 55
Recommendation to approve Resolution No. 22-30 A Resolution approving

Special Assessment Roll for North Highway Drive Project pp. 56

Recommendation to approve Temporary Business License — Spirit Halloween

12. MAYOR AND COUNCIL INPUT

13. ADMINISTRATOR INPUT

14. ADJOURNMENT

/mv



CITY OF LEXINGTON
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION NO. 22-30

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING ASSESSMENT

WHEREAS, pursuant to proper notice duly given as required by law, the council has met and heard and passed upon
all objections to the proposed assessment for the 2022 Overlay Improvements project of on North Highway Drive
between Woodland Road and Restwood Road (Approximately 500 Feet East) by patching, edge milling and
bituminous overlay, and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF LEXINGTON, MINNESOTA:

1. Such proposed assessment, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, is hereby accepted and
shall constitute the special assessment against the lands named therein, and each tract of land therein included is
hereby found to be benefited by the proposed improvement in the amount of the assessment levied against it.

2. Such assessment shall be payable in equal annual installments extending over a period of 10 years, the first of
the installments to be payable on or before the first Monday in January 2023, and shall bear interest at the rate of 5.0
percent per annum from the date of the adoption of this assessment resolution. To the first installment shall be
added interest on the entire assessment from the date of this resolution until December 31, 2023. To each subsequent
installment, when due, shall be added interest for one year on all unpaid installments.

3. The owner of any property so assessed may, at any time prior to certification of the assessment to the county
auditor, pay the whole of the assessment on such property, with interest accrued to the date of payment, to the city
treasurer, except that no interest shall be charged if the entire assessment is paid within 30 days from the adoption of
this resolution; and he/she may, at any time thereafter, pay to the city treasurer the entire amount of the assessment
remaining unpaid, with interest accrued to December 31 of the year in which such payment is made. Such payment
must be made before November 15 or interest will be charged through December 31 of the next succeeding year.

4. The clerk shall forthwith transmit a certified duplicate of this assessment to the county auditor to be extended on
the property tax lists of the county. Such assessments shall be collected and paid over in the same manner as other

municipal taxes.

Adopted by the council this 15" day of September 2022

Mike Murphy, Mayor
ATTEST:

Bill Petracek, City Administrator
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION NO. 22-29

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING ASSESSMENT

WHEREAS, pursuant to proper notice duly given as required by law, the council has met and heard and passed upon
all objections to the proposed assessment for the 2022 Improvements Joint Project of Hamline Avenue between
Edgewood Road and 97th Lane NW by complete reconstruction as needed of the roadway to include concrete curb
and gutter and an adequate storm sewer system. The construction project is to be a joint project with the City of
Blaine and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF LEXINGTON, MINNESOTA:

1. Such proposed assessment, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, is hereby accepted and
shall constitute the special assessment against the lands named therein, and each tract of land therein included is
hereby found to be benefited by the proposed improvement in the amount of the assessment levied against it.

2. Such assessment shall be payable in equal annual installments extending over a period of 10 years, the first of
the installments to be payable on or before the first Monday in January 2023, and shall bear interest at the rate of 5.0
percent per annum from the date of the adoption of this assessment resolution. To the first installment shall be
added interest on the entire assessment from the date of this resolution until December 31, 2023. To each subsequent
installment, when due, shall be added interest for one year on all unpaid installments.

3. The owner of any property so assessed may, at any time prior to certification of the assessment to the county
auditor, pay the whole of the assessment on such property, with interest accrued to the date of payment, to the city
treasurer, except that no interest shall be charged if the entire assessment is paid within 30 days from the adoption of
this resolution; and he/she may, at any time thereafter, pay to the city treasurer the entire amount of the assessment
remaining unpaid, with interest accrued to December 31 of the year in which such payment is made. Such payment
must be made before November 15 or interest will be charged through December 31 of the next succeeding year.

4. The clerk shall forthwith transmit a certified duplicate of this assessment to the county auditor to be extended on
the property tax lists of the county. Such assessments shall be collected and paid over in the same manner as other

municipal taxes.

Adopted by the council this 15® day of September 2022

Mike Murphy, Mayor
ATTEST:

Bill Petracek, City Administrator
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION NO. 22-28
RESOLUTION CERTIFYING PROPOSED
TAX LEVY REQUIREMENTS FOR 2023
TO ANOKA COUNTY FOR COLLECTION

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF LEXINGTON,
MINNESOTA as follows:

1. That there is hereby levied upon all taxable property in the City of Lexington a
direct ad valorem tax in the year 2022 payable in 2023.

General Fund Levy: $1,322,156.82
Debt Service:
G.O. Improvement Bonds, Series 2014A: $  65,924.50
G.O. Improvement Bonds, Series 2017A: $  62,829.06

G.0. Abatement Bonds, Series 2017A: $ 17,745.00
Total Debt Service $ 146,498.56
TOTAL $ 1,468,655.38

The 2022 debt service levy, collectible in 2023, for G.O. Capital Notes Series 2016A is
cancelled and is to be covered by Franchise fees.

2. That the Finance Director is hereby instructed to certify the above total
proposed levy to the County Auditor of Anoka County, Minnesota.

PASSED and adopted by the Lexington City Council this the 15" day of September, 2022.

Mike Murphy, Mayor

ATTEST:

Bill Petracek, City Administrator
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

*Fund Summary -
Budget to Actual©

August 2022

2022 August 2022

FUND 551 16 NORTH METRO GO

Revenue
Expenditure

FUND 585 04 STREET-OAK LANE

Revenue
Expenditure

FUND 591 14 STREET-VARIOUS

Revenue
Expenditure

FUND 592 15 STREET-VARIOUS

Revenue
Expenditure

FUND 599 POLICE BUILDING

Revenue
Expenditure

FUND 609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND

Revenue
Expenditure

FUND 651 STORM WATER FUND

Revenue
Expenditure

FUND 730 WATER FUND
Revenue
Expenditure

FUND 770 SEWER FUND
Revenue
Expenditure

Report Total

YTD Budget MTD Amount _YTD Amount
$184,000.00 $50,979.69 $77,502.51
-$50,979.69 $106,497.49

$4,089.79 $0.00 $4,089.79
$4,089.79 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $4,089.79

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$75,995.10 $0.00 $42,645.34
$62,501.59 $0.00 $62,501.59
$0.00 -$19,856.25

$107,238.66 $0.00 $56,802.98
$111,075.00 $0.00 $111,075.00
$0.00 -$54,272.02

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$3,691,650.00 $302,923.98 $2,292,356.18
$3,691,650.44 $326,900.38 $2,391,201.91
-$23,976.40 -$98,845.73

$52,405.29 $0.00 $24,006.30
$88,084.58 $9,886.16 $56,388.72
-$9,886.16 -$32,382.42

$237,525.00 $1,800.00 $152,480.79
$237,525.31 $21,548.74 $140,399.30
-$19,748.74 $12,081.49

$318,000.00 $4,469.59 $144,059.18
$500,745.60 $23,409.48 $324,332.26
-$18,939.89 -$180,273.08

-$542,328.38 -$447,984.84

2022

YTD Balance
TR

$106,497.49

$0.00
$4,089.79

$0.00
$0.00

$33,349.76
$0.00

$50,435.68
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$1,399,293.82
$1,300,448.53

$28,398.99
$31,695.86

$85,044.21
$97,126.01

$173,940.82
$176,413.34

09/06/22 6:20 PM
Page 2

2022

% YTD
Bugget

£
42.12%

100.00%
0.00%

0.00%
0.00%

56.12%
100.00%

52.97%
100.00%

0.00%
0.00%

62.10%
64.77%

45.81%
64.02%

64.20%
59.11%

45.30%
64.77%
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Budget to Actual®©
August 2022
2022 August 2022
YTD Budglet ] MTDAmount __YTD Amount

FUND 101 GENERAL FUND

Revenue $2,154,586.49
Expenditure $2,154,586.48

FUND 220 LOVELL BUILDING

Revenue $0.00

Expenditure $0.00
FUND 229 ARPA FUND

Revenue $140,313.00

Expenditure $140,313.00

FUND 310 CAPITAL PROJECTS

Revenue $271,000.00

Expenditure $237,000.00
FUND 320 TIF #3

Revenue $256,814.00

Expenditure $307,594.55

FUND 405 PARK DEDICATION FEE FUND
Revenue $3,000.00
Expenditure $3,000.00

FUND 417 17 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
Revenue $0.00
Expenditure $0.00

FUND 418 LAKE DRIVE PROJECT
Revenue $0.00
Expenditure $0.00

FUND 419 19 JACKSON AVE
Revenue $2,296.08
Expenditure $0.00

FUND 421 2021 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
Revenue $7,240.44
Expenditure $3,000.00

FUND 422 2022 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
Revenue $184,000.00

CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Fund Summary -

$10,742.81 $1,248,799.21
$183,157.25 $1,300,172.79
-$172,414.44 -$51,373.58
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $144,908.24
$21,755.14 $39,013.54
-$21,755.14 $105,894.70
$32,849.76 $167,293.25
$130,244.54 $322,449.30
-$97,394.78 -$155,156.05
$0.00 $139,737.72
$125,763.95 $226,403.37
-$125,763.95 -$86,665.65
$0.00 $0.00
$1,371.69 $3,551.74
-$1,371.69 -$3,5651.74
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $1,652.02

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $1,652.02

$0.00 $4,631.19
$97.50 $455.00
-$97.50 $4,176.19
$0.00 $184,000.00

2022

‘YTD Balance
T T

$905,787.28
$854,413.69

$0.00
$0.00

-$4,595.24
$101,299.46

$103,706.75
-$85,449.30

$117,076.28
$81,191.18

$3,000.00
-$551.74

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$644.06
$0.00

$2,609.25
$2,545.00

$0.00

09/06/22 6:20 PM
Page 1

2022

% YTD
Budget

57.96%
60.34%

0.00%
0.00%

103.27%
27.80%

61.73%
136.05%

54.41%
73.60%

0.00%
118.39%

0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
0.00%

71.95%
0.00%

63.96%
15.17%

100.00%
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CENTENNIAL LAKES POLICE DEPT

Check Register - POLICE
Check Issue Dates: 8/19/2022 - 9/8/2022

Page:

1

Sep 08, 2022 11:39AM

Report Criteria:

Report type: Summary

Check Number Check Issue Date Payee Amount
14448 09/08/2022 ACCAP RESOURCE GUIDE 60.00
14449 09/08/2022 AMAZON 26.99
14450 09/08/2022 ANOKA CO TREASURY OFFICE 97.66
14451 09/08/2022 ASPEN MILLS, INC 761.38
14452 09/08/2022 CITY OF ROSEVILLE 5,828.93
14453 09/08/2022 COVERALL NORTHAMERICA, INC 820.00
14454 09/08/2022 EMERGENCY CONTRACTORS 815.00
14455 09/08/2022 GEORGE'S INC 495.00
14456 09/08/2022 IMAGE PRINTING & GRAPHICS, INC 113.86
14457 09/08/2022 LOFFLER COMPANIES 236.56
14458 09/08/2022 LVC COMPANIES, INC 575.60
14459 09/08/2022 METRO SALES, INC 100.40
14460 09/08/2022 MIDWAY FORD INC 289.61
14461 09/08/2022 OTTER LAKE ANIMAL CARE 145.00
14462 09/08/2022 QUILLLLC 61.21
14463 09/08/2022 SHRED-N-GO, INC 158.16
14464 09/08/2022 SIRCHIE 71.46
14465 09/08/2022 STREICHER'S, INC 1,042.37
14466 09/08/2022 SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION CO. 382.25
14467 09/08/2022 TITAN ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC 518.53
14468 09/08/2022 TRANS UNION LLC 75.00
14469 09/08/2022 VERIZON WIRELESS 1,156.72
14470 09/08/2022 Yellow Dog Upholstery 350.00

2022064 09/08/2022 CENTURY LINK 125.32
2022065 09/08/2022 DELTA DENTAL 1,010.92
2022066 09/08/2022 OPTUM FINANCIAL, INC. 18.75
2022067 09/08/2022 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL 61.59
2022068 09/08/2022 U S BANK 573.50
2022069 09/08/2022 WEX BANK 4,527.82
Grand Totals: 20,499.59

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check #

Check Date

CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

Batch: AUG 2022 AUTO,AUG2022 CCPMT

Vendor Name

Amount Invoice

Comment

09/07/22 8:36 AM
Page 3

E 101-45200-212 Gas & Oil $172.93 JULY 2022 FUEL
E 101-42260-212 Gas & Oil $143.51 JULY 2022 FUEL
Total $956.01
3150 e 08/02/22 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $30.06 2887535 AUG 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental Insurance $11.60 2887535 AUG 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental insurance $7.74 2887535 AUG 2022 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Heaith/Dental Insurance $26.70 2887535 AUG 2022 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $5.40 2887535 AUG 2022 PREMIUM ADJUSTMENT
Total $81.50
351 e 08/01/22 CONNEXUS ENERGY :
E 101-45200-381 Electric Utilities $526.39 JUNE 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-43100-386 Street Lights $239.70 JUNE 2022 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $63.96 JUNE 2022 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $22.35 JUNE 2022 UTILITIES
Total W
10100 4MFUND  $35,257.23
Fund Summary
10100 4M FUND
101 GENERAL FUND $24,676.52
609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND $6,636.56
651 STORM WATER FUND $106.50
730 WATER FUND $2,981.94
770 SEWER FUND $855.71

$35,257.23

AD



CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

Batch: AUG 2022 AUTO,AUG2022 CCPMT

09/07/22 8:36 AM
Page 2

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
E 101-43100-386 Street Lights $668.39 786922814 JUNE 2022 UTILITIES
E 609-00000-381 Electric Utilities $1,507.35 788092171 JUNE 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-45200-381 Electric Utilities $25.30 788092171 JUNE 2022 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $239.75 788092171 JUNE 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-43100-381 Electric Utilities $62.85 788092171 JUNE 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-42260-381 Electric Utilities $304.90 788092171 JUNE 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-41500-381 Electric Utilities $403.68 788092171 JUNE 2022 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $29.95 790652690 JUNE 2022 UTILITIES
Total  $6.403.76
3145¢ 08/29/22 CENTER POINT ENERGY
E 101-42260-383 Gas Utilities $65.88 JULY 2022 UTILITES
E 101-43100-383 Gas Utilities $19.94 JULY 2022 UTILITES
E 101-45200-383 Gas Utilities $19.94 JULY 2022 UTILITES
E 651-00000-383 Gas Utilities $3.80 JULY 2022 UTILITES
E 730-00000-383 Gas Utilities $25.64 JULY 2022 UTILITES
E 770-00000-383 Gas Utilities $111.56 JULY 2022 UTILITES
E 101-41500-383 Gas Utilities $100.26 JULY 2022 UTILITES
E 609-00000-383 Gas Utilities $67.08 JULY 2022 UTILITES
Total 341410
3146 e 08/03/22 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT
G 101-21704 PERA $1,981.08 08/03/2022 PAYROLL
G 101-21717 PERA $2,285.85 08/03/2022 PAYROLL
G 101-21704 PERA $1,919.24 08/17/2022 PAYROLL
G 101-21717 PERA $2,214.51 08/17/2022 PAYROLL
G 101-21704 PERA $1,995.67 08/31/2022 PAYROLL
G 101-21717 PERA $2,302.70 08/31/2022 PAYROLL
Total W
3147 e 08/08/22 HSA BANK
G 101-21726 HSA Additional Withholdin $298.30 EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $4.50 HSA SERVICE FEE
Total © $302.80
3148 e 08/08/22 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL
E 101-43500-322 Postage $125.00 REPLENISH METERED POSTAGE
E 101-41500-322 Postage $70.00 REPLENISH METERED POSTAGE
E 101-42260-322 Postage $15.00 REPLENISH METERED POSTAGE
E 609-00000-322 Postage $75.00 REPLENISH METERED POSTAGE
E 651-00000-322 Postage $15.00 REPLENISH METERED POSTAGE
E 730-00000-322 Postage $100.00 REPLENISH METERED POSTAGE
E 770-00000-322 Postage $100.00 REPLENISH METERED POSTAGE
Total W
3149 e 08/11/22 KWIK TRIP
E 101-43100-212 Gas & Oil $159.89 JULY 2022 FUEL
E 101-45200-212 Gas & Oil $159.89 JULY 2022 FUEL
E 651-00000-212 Gas & Ol $63.96 JULY 2022 FUEL
E 730-00000-212 Gas & Oil $127.91 JULY 2022 FUEL
E 770-00000-212 Gas & Oil $127.92 JULY 2022 FUEL
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

Batch: AUG 2022 AUTO,AUG2022 CCPMT

09/07/22 8:36 AM
Page 1

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
10100 4M FUND
3137e 08/15/22 HOME DEPOT
E 101-43100-210 Operating Supplies $27.05 OPERATING SUPPLIES
E 101-43100-416 Equipment Rentals $158.55 EQUIPMENT RENTAL
Total $185.60
3138e 08/15/22 MISC CUSTOMERS
E 609-00000-400 General Maintenance ($109.95) BATTERY - KEG LIFTER
E 609-00000-400 General Maintenance $172.09 4580011 BATTERY - KEG LIFTER
Total $62.14
3139e 08/15/22 WALMART
E 609-00000-430 Miscellaneous $6.17 FIRST AID SUPPLIES - MLS
Total $6.17
3140 e 08/15/22 ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS
E 101-41500-300 Professional Srvs $14.99 INV15435655 JULY 2022 SERVICE

E 101-42260-327 Annual Technology Mainte $14.99 INV15435655 JULY 2022 SERVICE
Total $29.98
3141 e 08/02/22 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE
E 101-41500-134 ST/LT Disability Insurance $380.68 4431690346 AUG 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-134 ST/LT Disability Insurance $113.24 4431690346 AUG 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-134 ST/LT Disability Insurance . $75.48 4431690346 AUG 2022 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-134 ST/LT Disability Insurance $238.15 4431690346 AUG 2022 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-134 ST/LT Disability Insurance $72.14 4431690346 JULY 2022 PREMIUM ADJUSTMENT
Total W
3142e 08/01/22 HEALTHPARTNERS
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,209.42 114116382 AUG 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-160 Heaith/Dental Insurance $679.69 114116382 AUG 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-160 Health/Denta! Insurance $453.13 114116382 AUG 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,469.44 114116382 AUG 2022 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $2,157.59 114116382 AUG 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $860.70 114116382 AUG 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental Insurance $947.20 114116382 AUG 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental Insurance $631.48 114116382 AUG 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,158.22 114116382 AUG 2022 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,209.42 114116382 AUG 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $899.00 114116382 AUG 2022 PREMIUM
Total $11,675.29
3143 e 08/26/22 AFLAC
G 101-21725 Supplemental Insurance $208.74 676971 AUG 2022 PREMIUM
Total $208.74
3144 e 08/04/22 XCEL ENERGY
E 101-43100-381 Electric Utilities $124.62 786922814 JUNE 2022 UTILITIES
E 101-45200-381 Electric Utilities $124.62 786922814 JUNE 2022 UTILITIES
E 651-00000-381 Electric Utilities $23.74 786922814 JUNE 2022 UTILITIES
E 730-00000-381 Electric Utilities $2,728.39 786922814 JUNE 2022 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $160.22 786922814 JUNE 2022 UTILITIES
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CITY OF LEXINGTON ouI9122 540 Al
*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 09152022 PAY

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment

Fund Summary
10100 4M FUND

101 GENERAL FUND $20,914.21
310 CAPITAL PROJECTS $1,760.00
405 PARK DEDICATION FEE FUND $1,697.50
422 2022 STREET IMPROVEMENTS $6,913.25
609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND $115,357.67
651 STORM WATER FUND $3,654.29
730 WATER FUND $921.15
770 SEWER FUND $13,097.26

$164,315.33
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Batch: 09152022 PAY

09/09/22 9:48 AM
Page 6

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
49421 09/15/22 RED BULL DISTRIBUTION CO.
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $182.40 5002986616
Total $182.40
49422 09/15/22 ROCK GARDENS
E 609-00000-400 General Maintenance $277.50 147744 MLS LANDSCAPING
Total  $27750
49423 09/15/22 CITY OF ROSEVILLE
E 101-41900-230 Contracted Services $859.15 0231233 SEP 2022 iT SERVICES
E 101-42260-230 Contracted Services $245.47 0231233 SEP 2022 IT SERVICES
E 101-43100-230 Contracted Services $24547 0231233 SEP 2022 IT SERVICES
E 101-45200-230 Contracted Services $24547 0231233 SEP 2022 iT SERVICES
E 609-41900-230 Contracted Services $24547 0231233 SEP 2022 IT SERVICES
E 651-41900-230 Contracted Services $122.74 0231233 SEP 2022 IT SERVICES
E 730-41900-230 Contracted Services $24547 0231233 SEP 2022 IT SERVICES
E 770-41900-230 Contracted Services $24547 0231233 SEP 2022 IT SERVICES
Total W
49424 09/15/22 SHAMROCK GROUP, INC.
E 609-00000-257 Ice For Resale $252.30 2804249
E 609-00000-257 Ice For Resale $167.25 2806743
Total © $41955
49425 09/15/22 SOUTHERN GLAZER'S OF MN
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $4,233.59 2250873
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1.28 2250874
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $97.12 2250875
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1,208.32 2250876
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $884.28 5088085
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $601.60 5088086
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase ($387.00) 9405081
Total W
49426 09/15/22 UNLIMITED SUPPLIES INC
E 101-43100-210 Operating Supplies $54.49 409339 OPERATING SUPPLIES - PW SHOP
E 101-43100-210 Operating Supplies $54.95 413114 OPERATING SUPPLIES - PW SHOP
Total W
49427 09/15/22 URBAN GROWLER BREWING CO.
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $64.50 E-31047
Total $64.50
49428 09/15/22 VINOCOPIA
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $177.75 0311664-IN
Total W
49429 09/15/22 WINE MERCHANTS
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $129.35 7394268
Total W
10100 4MFUND  $164,315.33
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Batch: 09152022 PAY

09/09/22 9:48 AM
Page 5

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
Total $89.95
49414 09/15/22 OXYGEN SERVICE COMPANY
E 101-42260-210 Operating Supplies $170.56 0003531646 AUG 2022 SERVICE
Total $170.56
49415 09/15/22 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
E 730-00000-306 Water Testing $86.88 22100386689 WATER TEST FEE
Total W
49416 09/15/22 PAUSTIS & SONS
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $868.75 175690
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $166.00 176923
Total W
49417 09/15/22 PHILLIPS WINE AND SPIRITS INC
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $174.34 6453081
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1,505.41 6453082
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $3,5683.09 6453980
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $262.21 6453981
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $55.45 6453982
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $630.94 6456851
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1,241.44 6458051
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $512.10 6458052
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $53.35 6458053
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase ($62.00) 675159
Total $7,956.33
49418 09/15/22 POPP COMMUNICATIONS
E 101-43100-321 Telephone $8.07 992748754 SEP 2022 ANALOG LINES
E 101-45200-321 Telephone $8.07 992748754 SEP 2022 ANALOG LINES
E 651-00000-321 Telephone $1.55 992748754 SEP 2022 ANALOG LINES
E 730-00000-321 Telephone $10.38 992748754 SEP 2022 ANALOG LINES
E 770-00000-321 Telephone $10.38 992748754 SEP 2022 ANALOG LINES
E 101-41500-321 Telephone $79.56 992748754 SEP 2022 ANALOG LINES
E 609-00000-321 Telephone $41.05 992748754 SEP 2022 ANALOG LINES
Total $159.06
49419 09/15/22 PREMIUM WATERS, INC.
E 101-41500-411 Culligan $11.70 318964597 AUG 2022 SERVICES
E 101-42260-411 Culligan $11.70 318964597 AUG 2022 SERVICES
E 609-00000-411 Culligan $3.21 318974001 AUG 2022 SERVICES
E 101-41500-411 Culligan $4.00 318974059 AUG 2022 SERVICES
E 101-42260-411 Culligan $4.00 318974059 AUG 2022 SERVICES
Total $34.61
49420 09/15/22 PRESS PUBLICATIONS
E 609-00000-340 Advertising $279.00 746508 AUG 2022 ADVERTISING
E 422-00000-351 Legal Notices Publishing $139.75 750382 PH ON ASSESSMENTS - 2022 STREETS
E 422-00000-351 Legal Notices Publishing $139.75 750384 PH ON ASSESSMENTS - HAMLINE
Total $558.50
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Batch: 09152022 PAY

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
G 101-15500 Prepaid Items $2,088.00 366748 2022-2023 ANNUAL DUES
Total $3,132.00
49404 09/15/22 M. AMUNDSON LLP
E 609-00000-256 Tobacco Products For Re $2,379.12 347532
E 609-00000-256 Tobacco Products For Re $2,817.61 347920
E 609-00000-256 Tobacco Products For Re $2,221.37 348203
Total $7,418.10
49405 09/15/22 METROPOLITAN COUNCIL
G 770-23010 SAC Charges $2,485.00 AUG 2022 SAC
R 770-36200 Miscellaneous Revenues ($24.85) AUG 2022 SAC
Total $2,460.15
49406 09/15/22 METROPOLITAN COUNCIL
E 770-00000-389 MWCC Charges $10,277.39 0001145144 OCT 2022 SEWER CHARGES
Total $10,277.39
49407 09/15/22 METERING & TECH. SOLUTIONS
E 730-00000-404 Repair Machinery/Equipm $359.90 [INV238 LEX LOFTS IIf IRRIGATION METER
Total $359.90
49408 09/15/22 AUL SPECIAL PAY TRUST
G 101-21716 Other Retirement $50.00 AUG 2022 EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
Total $50.00
49409 09/15/22 MKL, LLC
E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance $100.00 09082022 WEEK ENDING 09/03/2022
E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance $100.00 09082022 WEEK ENDING 09/10/2022
Total $200.00
49410 09/15/22 MN MAYORS ASSOCIATION
E 101-41300-433 Dues and Subscriptions $30.00 2022-2023 MEMBERSHIP
Total $30.00
49411 09/15/22 MODIST BREWING COMPANY
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $274.00 E-34084
Total $274.00
49412 09/15/22 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC
E 101-41500-303 Engineering Fees $552.50 R10481000.0 GENERAL SERVICES
G 101-22046 OReilly Escrow $716.80 R10481027.0 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS
G 101-22047 Norhart Development $3,262.50 R10481036.0 NORHART DEVELOPMENT
E 405-45200-500 Capital Expenditures $1,697.50 R10481039.0 MEMORIAL PARK IMPROVEMENTS
G 101-22050 Ephesians Il $262.50 R10481042.0 THE EPHESIANS il PROJECT
E 651-00000-303 Engineering Fees $3,530.00 R10481044.0 NPDES PHASE Il MS4
E 422-00000-303 Engineering Fees $5,935.00 R10481048.0 2022 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
E 101-43100-303 Engineering Fees $277.50 R10481049.0 GIS SUPPORT
E 422-00000-303 Engineering Fees $698.75 R10481051.0 2022 HAMLINE AVE IMPROVEMENTS
Total $16,933.05
49413 09/15/22 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES
E 101-43100-212 Gas & Oil $89.95 3472-218669 DIESEL EXHAUST FLUID
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Batch: 09152022 PAY

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
49396 09/15/22 FEDEX / KINKOS
E 609-00000-340 Advertising $45.41 06170000946 SALES PRINTS - MLS
E 609-00000-340 Advertising $45.41 06170000950 SALES PRINTS - MLS
Tpta_\l $90.82
49397 09/15/22 GOODYEAR COMMERCIAL TIRE
E 101-43100-222 Tires $5.28 124-1105492
Total $5.28

49398 09/15/22 GOPHER STATE ONE-CALL INC
E 730-00000-228 Gopher State One Call $31.72 2080540 AUG 2022 LOCATES
E 770-00000-228 Gopher State One Call $31.73 2080540 AUG 2022 LOCATES
Total $63.45
49399 09/15/22 HIGH PERFORMANCE COATINGS, INC
E 101-43100-401 Repair Buildings $892.50 3401 PW BUILDING REPAIRS
E 101-45200-401 Repair Buildings $892.50 3401 PW BUILDING REPAIRS
E 310-43100-520 Buildings and Structures $1,760.00 3401 SALT SHED TRIM
E 101-43100-401 Repair Buildings $4,820.00 5284 PW BLDG - DOORS MAINTENANCE
Total $8,365.00
49400 09/15/22 HOHENSTEINS INC
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $2,641.95 534594
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $2,854.50 536779
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $1,874.50 538952
Total $7,370.95
49401 09/15/22 JACK PINE BREWERY
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $145.25 4492
Total W
49402 09/15/22 JOHNSON BROTHERS LIQUOR
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $464.79 2119906
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $2,040.63 2119907
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1,413.94 2124353
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $583.64 2124354
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $458.95 2125624
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $2,092.67 2125625
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $4,328.41 2125626
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $34.70 2126035
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $114.70 2129914
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $998.78 2129915
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $984.60 2131498
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $693.84 2131499
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $69.35 2131500
E 608-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $2,225.42 2131501
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase ($13.33) 216431
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase ($40.50) 216432
Total $16,450.59
49403 09/15/22 LEAGUE OF MN CITIES
E 101-41500-433 Dues and Subscriptions $1,044.00 366748 2022-2023 ANNUAL DUES
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Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $337.00 18974
Total _—W
49388 09/15/22 BLUE CLOUD OF BURNSVILLE
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase - - $112.00 100940681
Total W
49389 09/15/22 BREAKTHRU BEVERAGE MN
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1,556.37 345411832
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $946.41 345411832
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $407.15 345413799
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $121.45 345521165
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1,070.40 345521166
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $6,047.59 345594099
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $274.60 345594099
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase ($104.95) 410088949
Total W
49390 09/15/22 CAPITOL BEVERAGE SALES
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase ($80.33) 22870007
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase ($64.58) 2729672
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $3,822.90 2729673
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase ($10.33) 2732842
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $8,648.44 2732843
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $95.00 2734550
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase ($18.10) 2735482
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $5,469.50 2735483
Total m
49391 09/15/22 CENTURY COLLEGE
E 101-42260-208 Training and Instruction $1,570.00 1072641 FF CLASSES - FIRE DEPT
Total W
49392 09/15/22 CINTAS
E 609-00000-255 Linen $84.47 4130267096 MAT SERVICE
Total W

49393 09/15/22
E 609-00000-400

CITYWIDE WINDOW SERVICES INC.
General Maintenance $32.49 710180

Total $32.49

AUG 2022 SERVICE

49394 09/15/22
E 609-00000-252
E 609-00000-252
E 609-00000-252

CLEAR RIVER BEVERAGE COMPANY

Beer Purchase
Beer Purchase
Beer Purchase

$395.00 647201

$540.50 648418

($16.77) 648452
Total $918.73

49395 09/15/22
E 609-00000-252
E 609-00000-252
E 609-00000-252

DAHLHEIMER BEVERAGE LLC

Beer Purchase
Beer Purchase
Beer Purchase

$11,146.65 1641953
$15,722.40 1645132
$2,082.85 1647891
Total m
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Batch: 09152022 PAY

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
10100 4M FUND
49376 09/15/22 56 BREWING LLC
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $233.00 5619973
_Total $23300 -
49377 09/15/22 AED SUPERSTORE
E 101-42260-218 Medical/First Aid Supplies $447.19 INV3060701 AED PADS - FIRE DEPT
Total $447.19

49378 09/15/22

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

E 101-43100-240 Small Tools and Minor Eq $246.84 13G9-G44H- EQUIPMENT - PW TRUCKS
E 730-00000-240 Small Tools and Minor Eq $72.14 1N7W-6F3C- COMPRESSOR - PW TRUCKS
E 770-00000-240 Small Tools and Minor Eq $72.14 1IN7W-6F3C- COMPRESSOR - PW TRUCKS
E 101-43100-400 General Maintenance $34.99 1IN7W-6F3C- SUPPLIES - PW
E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance $151.31 1XPP-GKLH- SUPPLIES - CITY HALL
Total $577.42
49379 09/15/22 AMERICAN BOTTLING COMPANY
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $302.88 3562832392
Total $302.88
49380 09/15/22 ANOKA COUNTY
E 101-41500-438 Real Estate Taxes $878.23 2ND HALF 2022 PROPERTY TAXES
E 609-00000-438 Real Estate Taxes $119.14 2ND HALF 2022 PROPERTY TAXES
Total $997.37
49381 09/15/22 ARTISAN BEER COMPANY
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $969.25 3556898
Total $969.25
49382 09/15/22 IEH AUTO PARTS LLC
E 101-43100-404 Repair Machinery/Equipm $222.96 388095830 BATTERIES - PW
Total $222.96
49383 09/15/22 BADGER METER INC
E 730-00000-309 EDP, Software and Desig $114.66 80105550 AUG 2022 CELLULAR BACKHAUL
Total $114.66
49384 09/15/22 BELLBOY CORPORATION
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $4,196.35 0096267700
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase ($1,233.25) 0096470100
Total $2,963.10
49385 09/15/22 BERNICKS TWIN CITIES
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $919.05 371073
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $2,033.38 374321
Total $2,952.43
49386 09/15/22 BIFFS
E 101-45200-418 Other Rentals $176.00 W882854 AUG 2022 RENTALS - LEXINGTON CITY PARK
Total $176.00

49387 09/15/22

BLACK STACK BREWING, INC.
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

RECOMMEND FOR APPROVAL OF CLAIMS AND BILLS

The following claims and bills have been presented to the Council for approval
at the Council Meeting of September 15, 2022.

$7,905.83
$1,376.27

(1) Payroll

Vouchers 504819 through 504838

Payroll Taxes
Federal Tax $2,969.51
Social Security $4,000.68
Medicare $935.64
State Tax $1,376.27
Total

(2) General and Liquor Payment Recommendations:

Checks 49376 through 49429

(3) ACH and Credit Card Payments for: AUGUST 2022
ACH Checks: 3137E through 3151E

Total Payments and Withdrawals Approval
Centennial Lakes Police Payment Recommendations:

Checks 14448 through 14470
ACH 2022064 through 2022069

Total Payments

$ 23,329.21

$9,282.10

$ 164,315.33
$ 35257.23
$232,183.87

$ 14,181.69
$ 6,317.90

$ 20,499.59
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Councilmember Benson made a motion to approve the consent agenda items. Councilmember
Devries seconded the motion. Motion carried 3-0.

8. ACTION ITEMS:

A. Recommendation to Proclaim September 17 — 23, 2022 Constitution Week

“Councilmember Benson made a motion to Proclaim September 17 — 23, 2022 Constitution Week.

Councilmember Devries seconded the motion. Motion carried 3-0.
9. MAYOR AND COUNCIL INPUT

Vice Mayor Winge wished his brother matthew a happy birthday.
10. ADJOURNMENT

Councilmember Benson made motion fto adjourn the meeting at 7:02 p.m.
Councilmember Devries seconded the motion. Motion carried 3-0.
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MINUTES
CITY OF LEXINGTON
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
SEPTEMBER 1, 2022 - 7:00 P.M.
9180 LEXINGTON AVENUE

1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

.2. CALL TO ORDER: — Mayor Murphy
A, Roll Call - Council Members: DeVries, Harris, Winge and Benson

Vice Mayor Winge called to order the Regular City Council meeting for September 2, 2022 at 7:00

p-m. Councilmember’s present: Benson and Devrie Excused Absence: Mayor Murphy and

Councilmember Harris Also Present: Bill Petracek, City Administrator; Chris Galiov, Finance
Director.

3. CITIZENS FORUM
No citizens were present to address the council on items not on the agenda.
4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA WITH CHANGES AND CORRECTIONS

Councilmember Devries made a motion to approve the amended agenda as typewritten.
Councilmember Benson seconded the motion. Motion carried 3-0.

5. INFORMATIONAL REPORTS:

A. Airport (Councilmember Devries) — No report
B. Cable Commission (Councilmember Winge) Quarterly meetings — No report
C. City Administrator (Bill Petracek) — No report

6. LETTERS AND COMMUNICATIONS:

No discussion on Letters and Communications.

Consent Agenda:

7. CONSENT ITEMS:
A. Recommendation to Approve Claims and Bills:

Check #’s 49332 through 49375
Check #’s 14441 through 14442



8. MAYOR AND COUNCIL INPUT

Councilmember Devries asked to have “No parking from here to corner” signs placed
at Griggs and Restwood Ave. Discussion ensued.

9. ADMINISTRATOR INPUT

Petracek stated he would be on vacation until August 29th.

10. ADJOURNMENT

Councilmember Devries made motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:20 p.m.
Councilmember Winge seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.
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D. Recommendation to approve Resolution NO. 22-25 A Resolution for
Hearing on Proposed Assessment

Councilmember Devries made at motion to approve Resolution NO. 22-25 A
Resolution for Hearing on Proposed Assessment. Councilmember Benson seconded
the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

E. Recommendation to approve Resolution NO. 22-26 A Resolution Declaring

Cost to be Assessed, and Ordering Preparation of Proposed Assessment for

-~ Hamline-Avenue-between-Edgewood Road-and 97" Avenue —

Councilmember Devries made a motion to approve Resolution NO. 22-26 A Resolution
Declaring Cost to be Assessed, and Ordering Preparation of Proposed Assessment for
Hamline Avenue between Edgewood Road and 97th Avenue. Councilmember Harris
seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

F. Recommendation to approve Resolution NO. 22-27 A Resolution for Hearing
on Proposed Assessment

Councilmember Harris made a motion to approve Resolution NO. 22-27 A Resolution
Jfor Hearing on Proposed Assessment. Councilmember Winge seconded the motion.
Motion carried 5-0.

G. Recommendation to approve Business License Renewals

Councilmember Devries made a motion to approve Business License Renewals.
Councilmember Winge seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

H. Recommendation to approve Special Event License Application for
Centennial High School Blue Line Club Girl’s Hockey Fundraiser on
October 8" at Boulevard Bar & Grill

Councilmember Benson made a motion to approve Special Event License Application
for Centennial High School Blue Line Club Girl’s Hockey Fundraiser on October 8th
at Boulevard Bar & Grill. Councilmember Devries seconded the motion. Motion
carried 5-0.

L Recommendation to approve Special Event Permit Application for Lexington

Fall Fest on September 9 through 11" at Cowboys Saloon

Councilmember Devries made a motion to approve Special Event Permit Application
Sfor Lexington Fall Fest on September 9th through 11th at Cowboys Saloon.
Councilmember Harris seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

J. Recommendation to approve Business License application for RES Pyro for

Fireworks Permit — Fall Festival — September 11, 2022

Councilmember Devries made a motion to approve Business License application for
RES Pyro for  Fireworks Permit — Fall Festival — September 11, 2022.
Councilmember Harris seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

na



Check #’s 14415 through 14430
Check #’s 14433 through 14440

C. Financial Reports

e Cash Balances
¢ Fund Summary — Budget to Actual

Councilmember Harris made a motion to approve the consent agenda items.

~—C€ouncilmember-Winge-seconded-the-motion—Motion-carried 5-0———— — -

7. ACTION ITEMS:
A. Recommendation to approve Escrow Agreement for Development between

the City of Lexington and AT&T Mobility Wireless Holdings, Inc.
Petracek provided a brief explanation for the need to start the proposed AT&T Cell

Tower by adopting the Escrow Agreement. Discussion ensued.

Councilmember Devries made a motion to approve Escrow Agreement for
Development between the City of Lexington and AT&T Mobility Wireless Holdings,
Inc. Councilmember Winge seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

B. Recommendation to approve Partial Payment Estimate #1 for 2022 Street
Improvement Project to Asphalt Surface Technologies Corp. not to exceed

$49,322.19.

Councilmember Benson made a motion to approve Partial Payment Estimate #1 for
2022 Street Improvement Project to Asphalt Surface Technologies Corp. not to exceed
$49,322.19. Councilmember Winge seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

C. Recommendation to approve Resolution NO. 22-23 A Resolution Declaring
Cost to be Assessed, and Ordering Preparation of Proposed Assessment for
the 2022 Overlay Improvements project on North Highway Drive between
Woodland Road and Restwood Road

Councilmember Harris made a motion to approve Resolution NO. 22-23 A Resolution
Declaring Cost to be Assessed, and Ordering Preparation of Proposed Assessment for
the 2022 Overlay Improvements project on North Highway Drive between Woodland
Road and Restwood Road. Councilmember Winge seconded the motion. Motion
carried 5-0.
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MINUTES
CITY OF LEXINGTON
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
AUGUST 18, 2022-7:00 P.M.
9180 LEXINGTON AVENUE

1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

2. CALL TO ORDER: — Mayor Murphy
A. Roll Call - Council Members: DeVries, Harris, Winge and Benson

Mayor Murphy called to order the Regular City Council meeting for August 18, 2022
at 7:00 p.m. Councilmember’s present: Benson, Devries, Harris, and Winge. Also
Present: Bill Petracek, City Administrator; Chris Galiov, Finance Director; Kurt
Glaser, City Attorney; Steve Winter, City Engineer.

3. CITIZENS FORUM
No citizens were present to discuss items not on the agenda.
4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA WITH CHANGES AND CORRECTIONS

Councilmember Devries made a motion to approve the agenda as typewritten. Councilmember
Benson seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

5. LETTERS AND COMMUNICATIONS:
A. Centennial Lake Police Department Media Reports 8-1 through 8-9, 2022

B. City Report— July 2022
C. North Metro TV — July 2022 Update
No discussion on Letters and Communications.
6. CONSENT ITEMS:

A. Recommendation to Approve Council Minutes:
Council Meeting — August 4, 2022

B. Recommendation to Approve Claims and Bills:

Check #’s 13728 through 13732
Check #’s 49271 through 49331



CITY OF LEXINGTON
WORKSHOP SYNOPSIS
Thursday, August 18, 2022
Immediately following Council meeting

City Hall

1. Call to Order: Mayor Murphy
2. Roll Call: DeVries — Harris — Winge — Benson

Mayor Murphy called to order the workshop for August 18, 2022 at 7:26 p.m. Councilmembers
present: Benson, Devries, Harris, and Winge. Also Present: Bill Petracek, City Administrator;
Kurt Glaser, City Attorney; Chris Galiov, Finance Director.

3. Discussion ltems:

A. Discuss
e 2023 Preliminary Budget

Petracek provided a Powerpoint presentation to discuss the 2023 Preliminary Budget. Discussion
ensued. *See Attached Power Point presentation

4. Staff Input
No staff input

5. Council Input
No Council input
6. Adjourn

Councilmember Winge made a motion to adjourn at 9:49 p.m. Councilmember Harris seconded
the motion. Motion carried 5-0.
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